Resolution # 2024-07

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANTS DIVISION, FY23 OPERATION STONEGARDEN PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The City of La Feria City Commission finds it in the best interest of the citizens of City of La Feria that the Governor's Homeland Security Grant Program be operated for Year 2024-25; and

WHEREAS, La Feria City Commission agrees and understands that there is NO REQUIRED MATCH on applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office Homeland Security Grants Division, FY23 Operation Stonegarden Program grant application; and

WHEREAS, La Feria City Commission agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, La Feria City Commission assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, La Feria City Commission designates Frank Rios, City Manager, as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that **La Feria City Commission** approves submission of the grant application for the **FY23 Operation Stonegarden Program** to the Office of the Governor.

Passed and Approved this 23rd day of April 2024.

Signed by:

Olga **M**aldonado, Mayor

Witnessed by:

Amanda Morales, City Secretary